
Inner East Community Committee
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills, 
Killingbeck & Seacroft

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 
Thursday, 30th November, 2017 at 5.30 pm

Councillors: 

A Khan (Chair) Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
D Ragan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

S Arif Gipton and Harehills;
A Hussain Gipton and Harehills;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

C Dobson Killingbeck and Seacroft;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Please note: At 6.30 pm approximately, there will be an informal workshop on the theme 
of the Leeds Health and Care Plan, with Councillors, residents and stakeholders

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Robert Field Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT
Phil Rone Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 3788657 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 0113 336 7627
east.north.east@leeds.gov.uk

Images on cover from left to right:
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park 
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park 
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
publi
[...]
er East Community 
Committee, including recent successes, current 
challenges and on-going pieces of work.

(Report attached)

43 - 
60

13  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN: INSPIRING 
CHANGE THROUGH BETTER 
CONVERSATIONS WITH CITIZENS

To consider the report of the Chief Officer, Health 
Partnerships, which provides an overview of the 
progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and 
Care Plan following the previous conversation with 
Community Committees in Spring 2017 - Inner 
East Community Committee considered the Leeds 
Plan and West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) on 
23rd March 2017. 

(Report attached)

61 - 
124

14  COMMUNITY COMMENT

To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting.

 A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes.

Due to the number and nature of comments it will 
not be possible to provide responses immediately 
at the meeting; however, members of the public 
shall receive a formal response within 14 working 
days.

If the Community Committee runs out of time, 
comments and feedback on the reports may be 
submitted in writing at the meeting or by email 
(contact details on agenda front sheet).

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

15  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 22nd March 2018 at 6.00 pm

Please note: At 6.30 pm approximately, there 
will be an informal workshop on the theme of 
the Leeds Health and Care Plan, with 
Councillors, residents and stakeholders

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 30th November, 2017

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors S Arif, C Dobson, R Grahame, 
G Hyde, K Maqsood, D Ragan and B Selby

IN ATTENDANCE Phil Rone – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT
Bob Field - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT

Approximately 30 representatives of the local community, partner 
organisations and stakeholders attended the meeting.

18 Chairs Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all present to the newly opened Deacon House 
Community Hub and brief introductions were made.

19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

21 Late Items 
No late items of business were added to the agenda.

22 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

23 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Hussain.

24 Open Forum 
Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of 
Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules 
(Open Forum):
Leeds South & East Food Bank – Following on from the meeting held 23rd 
March 2017 (minute 62 refers) Bob Field provided an update on recent media 
coverage; operational challenges and supply & demand issues relating to 
Leeds South & East Food Bank and Fare Share provision. Mr Field issued an 
urgent plea for support and donations to ensure that supplies had the widest 
reach as possible. 

Discussions considered the role of Food Share – a project which encourages 
allotments, kitchen gardeners, schools & organisations to donate surplus 
produce to local charities – and whether the Community Committee (CC) 
could consider supporting organisations seeking to affiliate to the scheme. 
The role of the Food Aid Network as a mechanism to establish contingency 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 30th November, 2017

plans across the network to ensure supply met demand was also considered. 
It was noted that the matter would be referred on to the Financial Inclusion 
Team who could then advise on how the CC could support work to ensure 
food provision reaches smaller, local suppliers. 

It was also noted that the Council would launch a food donation scheme in 
Council buildings to support Fare Share from 11th September to 6th October 
2017. Fare Share will distribute food donations appropriately across the city 
and it was suggested that co-ordination was required across the network to 
secure the most needed items. Additionally, Members requested a list of Food 
Banks located within East Leeds and details of how to make financial 
contributions to the Food Banks.

The matter was referred to the Area Management Team to pursue.

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held 15th June 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record

26 Matters Arising 
Minute 7 – Highways - Councillor Ragan reported on a recent site visit 
undertaken with co-optees and highways officers to review local 
[...]
eport (minute 
29 refers). Appendix 3 of that report included an annual data profile of 
outcomes for children and young people in Inner East area. 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the information provided on the merger  of the cluster 
partnerships formally known as CHESS and Networks to form the new 
2gether Cluster

b) That Councillor S Arif be appointed to the 2gether Cluster and to note 
that further discussions with Gipton & Harehills ward Members will be 
held, after which another nomination may be made

c) To note the information provided regarding the Inner East Cluster and 
to confirm the following appointments
- Councillor S Arif (Gipton & Harehills ward)
- Councillor D Ragan (Burmantofts & Richmond Hill ward)

d) To note the intention for the Area Head, Targeted Services (ENE) to 
attend the Children and Young People advisory sub group to discuss 
the annual data profile of outcomes for children and young people in 
Inner East area, and for this to be reported back to the Committee in 
due course

28 Wellbeing Report September 2017 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on 
the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East CC. 
the report noted the decisions regarding Wellbeing applications taken by 
delegated authority since the last meeting and outlined new applications for 
finding.
RESOLVED

a) To note the Wellbeing spend to date and current balances for the 
2017/18 financial year as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.

b) To note the new Wellbeing applications that have been received and 
the intention to undertake ward level consultation on these.

c) To note the decisions on funding applications made on behalf of the 
Community Committee by delegated authority since the date of the last 
meeting.

29 Community Committee Update report 
Neil Young, Area Officer, presented an update report on the Inner East CC work 
programme, including recent successes and challenges and ongoing pieces of work. 
The report outlined follow up work undertaken since previous workshops and the 
work of the Committee’s sub groups. Recent community events held during the 
summer were also featured. The CC noted an event to be held in Briggate, Leeds city 
centre on 14th October 2017, organised by the Financial Outreach Team to provide 
practical advice to people during the run-up to Christmas.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 30th November, 2017

Members also discussed the replacement of the former Designated Public Places 
Orders (DPPO) with Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) to cover issues related to 
alcohol; anti-social behaviour; crime and environmental crime. It was noted that the 
new PSPOs would be discussed at ward member briefings in the first instance, with a 
report to be presented to the Community Committee in due course.

Appendix 3 of the report included a schedule of outcomes for children and young 
people in the Inner East area and a request for further consideration of this 
information had been made earlier in the meeting
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made during 
discussions be noted.

30 Employment and Skills Update 
Councillor R Grahame, Community Champion for Employment, Jobs and 
Skills introduced the report of the Chief Officer, Employment & Skills Service. 
He emphasised the role of employment and skills in tackling poverty and child 
poverty.

Keri Evans, Communities & Partnerships Senior Manager, presented 
information on Employment & Skills Service activity within the Inner East area 
along with key unemployment data for the area. The report provided a 
breakdown by ward of people claiming Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) and 
Employment Support Allowance (ESA); and a comparison of 2016 against 
2017 figures. Keri also highlighted the support available to encourage people 
into employment and the new programmes of delivery available with support 
from European Structural Investm
[...]
ed from the anticipated opportunities

 Recognition that the leisure and sport sector is the second largest job 
sector in Leeds

 Balance the needs of the projected city centre growth against those of 
the inner area communities affected by the expansion 

 The Strategy encouraged employers to consider what action they could 
take - through individual action plans and employer pledges 

 Comment that “in-work adult training” should be reintroduced

Members broadly felt that there wasn’t sufficient time to discuss the Strategy 
thoroughly and requested that a further workshop(s) be arranged so that each 
community could discuss what it already has to offer and to identify its’ needs 
in order to meet the aim of the Strategy. It was envisaged that young people 
and representatives of the education and transport sectors could be invited in 
order to promote discussion on how to link transport; jobs, education and 
skills effectively. Additionally, information would be sent to local community 
groups to encourage their participation. The outcomes of the follow-up work 
will be reported back to the Committee in due course.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 30th November, 2017

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the contents of the report and the discussions
b) To note the intention to arrange a further Inclusive Growth Strategy 

workshop(s) with the findings to be reported back to the Community 
Committee in due course.

33 Date and Time of next meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 30th 
November 2017 at 6.00pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



	
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways and Transport 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee 

Report author: Vanessa Allen, (0113 3481767) 

Date:  30th November 2017  To note  

LeedsTransport Conversation update and Inner East transport update,  

 

 

Purpose of report 

1. Following on from the report, presentation and workshop undertaken with this committee last 
Autumn, this report will outline 

 The successful business case submission for the Public Transport Investment Programme 
(£173.5m) announced by the government on the 28th April 2017 (Department of Transport).  

 The above public transport funding proposals were developed in response to the feedback 
from the Transport Conversation engagement process in the Summer/ Autumn 2016 and 
both the Leeds wide and Inner East response is outlined in the report. 

 Outline of Leeds wide transport improvements, the Public Transport Investment Programme 
(LPTIP - £173.5m) as well as other transport improvements within the Inner East area. 

 Bus improvements including First Bus committed to spending £71m on buying 284 new 
greener buses. 

 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) proposal for bus network and Community 
hub improvements. 

 Identification of the longer term proposals and key issues for development of a 20 year 
Leeds Transport Strategy. 

Decisions:  

 For Members to note and feedback on the progression of the delivery plan for the £173.5 
million proposals. 

 WYCA inviting feedback on the network improvement and community hub proposals. 

 To note the development of a longer term Leeds Transport Strategy. 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



2	
	

Main issues 

2. Leeds Transport last reported and presented to this committee on the 8th September 2016 and 
followed this up with a workshop (2nd November 2016). The following section details the 
feedback from the Transport Conversation and specifically the feedback from this committee 
and community area, as well as a summary of the Leeds wide transport proposals and 
development of a Leeds Transport Strategy. 

 Leeds Transport conversation introduction:  

3. Progression of the Transport Conversation and the £173.5 million programme proposals was 
reported to Executive Board on the 14th December 2016, with the subsequent su
[...]
Maxwell, East North East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft  

Report author: Neil Young, Area Officer, Tel: 0113 3367629 
 
Date: 30th November 2017       To Note 

Wellbeing Report – November 2017
 

Purpose of this report 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Inner East Community Committee 
with an update on the 2017/18 Wellbeing budget, including details of any new projects for 
consideration and to inform the committee of decisions taken by delegated authority since 
the last community committee meeting.  

Main Issues  

1. This report provides Elected Members with an update on the current position of 
the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Community Committee.  

2. Applications for funding received since the date of the last community committee 
are included in the report. 

3. The report notes decisions regarding Wellbeing applications taken by delegated 
authority since the last Inner East Community Committee. 

Options  

Wellbeing applications received since date of last Community Committee meeting 
 

1. The following Wellbeing applications have been received since the date of the last 
community committee. Some of these applications have been approved since being 
received. Others are currently undergoing consultation with the relevant ward 
members. 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



2. Project: 16 Days of Action – Various Activities 
Organisation: Communities Team and partners 
Wards affected: All Inner East 
Amount requested: £1,500  
Projected year of spend: 2017/18 
Decision (in principle): Approved 

 
3. Project: Bumps and Babes in Seacroft 

Organisation: LCC – Active Leeds  
Wards affected: Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Amount requested: £ 1,800 
Projected year of spend: 2017/18 
Decision (in principle): Deferred 
 

4. Project: Mobile Flood Lighting for Girls Rugby 
Organisation: East Leeds Rugby Club 
Wards affected: B
[...]
y Committee, supported by the Communities Team East North 
East, has delegated responsibility for taking of decisions and monitoring of 
activity relating to utilisation of capital and revenue Wellbeing budgets (including 
the Youth Activity Fund) within the framework of the Council’s Constitution (Part 
3, Section 3D) and in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000.  

5. In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, 
agreed at Full Council May 2012, all decisions taken by Community Committees 
are not eligible for Call In. 

 
6. There is no exempt or confidential information in this report.   

Conclusion 

The Wellbeing fund and Youth Activity Fund provides financial support for projects 
in the Inner East area which support the priorities set annually by the Inner East 
Community Committee. This report sets out the current Wellbeing budget position, 
including new applications, and also notes recent decisions on funding applications 
made by delegated authority.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the Wellbeing spend to date and current balances for the 2017/18 financial 
year (Appendix 1). 

 
2. Note new Wellbeing applications that have been received since the date of the last 

community committee meeting and the intention to undertake ward level 
consultation on these. 

 
3. Note decisions taken on funding applications made by delegated authority, in line 

with the agreed ‘minimum conditions’.  
 

4. Note the discussions to date regarding the allocation of Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) in Inner East. 
 

Page 35



5. Consider a new Wellbeing application (point 6) for the 2017 Inner East Youth 
Summit. 

Background information 

Revenue 

 Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue 
funding. The amount of funding for each Community Committee is determined by 
a formula based on 50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has 
been previously agreed by 
[...]
a well‐planned city easily 
 Live with dignity and stay independent for as long as possible 

 

P
age 60



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships) 

Report to:   Inner East Community Committee 

Report author:  Paul Bollom (Head of the Leeds Health and Care Plan, Health  
Partnerships) and Rebecca Barwick (Head of Programme Delivery – 
System Integration, NHS Leeds CCGs Partnership) 

 
Date:    30 November 2017    To note 

Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better 
Conversations with Citizens 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Inner East Community Committee with an 

overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan following 
the previous conversation at each Committee in Spring 2017. It is fundamental to the 
Plan’s approach that it continues to be developed through working ‘with’ citizens 
employing better conversations throughout to inspire change. The conversation will 
ensure open and transparent debate and challenge on the future of health and care, 
and is based around the content of the updated plan and accompanying narrative. The 
aim is to consider the proposals made to date and support a shift towards better 
prevention and a more social model of health. 

 
1.2 The Leeds Health and Care Plan is the Leeds description of what it envisages health 

and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the delivery of the vision 
and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. It is a Leeds 
vision for health and care and moves beyond the limited agenda outlined in national 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).  
 

1.3 The Leeds Plan envisages a significant move towards a more community focused 
approach which understands that good health is a function of wider factors such as 
housing, employment, environment, family and community and is integral to good 
economic growth. There are significan
[...]
res and governance processes they need to follow. 
 

6.5.3 Ability to release expenditure from existing commitments without de-stabilising the 
system in the short-term will be extremely challenging as well as the risk that any 
proposals to address the gaps do not deliver the sustainability required over the 
longer-term. 
 

6.5.4 The effective management of these risks can only be achieved through the full 
commitment of all system leaders within the city to focus their full energies on 
developing and delivering a robust Leeds Health and Care Plan within an effective 
governance framework.  

 
7. Conclusion 

7.1 The Leeds Health and Care Plan is the Leeds description of what it envisages health 
and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the delivery of the vision 
and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. It is a Leeds 
vision for health and care and moves beyond the limited agenda outlined in national 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).  
 

7.2 The Plan has been developed and improved through working with citizens, third sector 
groups, a variety of provider forums and through our democratic and partnership 
governance. 
 

7.3 The Leeds Plan envisages a significant move towards a more community focused 
approach, which understands that good health is a function of wider factors such as 
housing, employment, environment, family and community and is integral to good 
economic growth. 
 

7.4 The Plan includes a significant change to how health care is organised in communities 
to bring together current resources into cohesive Local Care Partnerships. 

 
8. Recommendations 

The Inner East Community Committee is recommended to:  
 
• Support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with citizens on the 

future of health and care. 
• Actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds Plan and 

narrative to encourage feedback and comment. 
• Support the emerging model

Minutes of the meeting

34

35

36

37

38

39

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2017
PRESENT:  Councillor A Khan in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, C Dobson, R Grahame,

A Hussain, G Hyde, K Magsood, D Ragan
and B Selby

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
The agenda contained no exempt information.
Late Items
No late items of business were added to the agenda.
Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.
Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.
Open Forum
Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of
Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules
(Open Forum):
Save Fearnville Fields Campaign — The Committee heard a deputation from
the Save Fearnville Fields Campaign which was against the proposals to build
a new secondary free school academy on the King George V playing fields.
The following was highlighted:
e It was not felt that the site was suitable for a school
e The fields had been put in trust for perpetuity for the people of East
Leeds to use for sports and recreation and this was their current use.
e The site was liable to flooding
e The roads around the site already had significant congestion issues.

e The Wyke Valley Trail and nature reserve would be impacted by any
development.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018



40

41

e Concern regarding the loss of green space.

e Other secondary schools in the area were also academies and
struggling. It would be more suitable to improve and expand these
sites.

e Alternative proposals for a sports centre would be more suitable.

e The local MP and Ward Councillors were also against the proposals.

It was reported that the matter would be referred to the Director of Children’s
Services.

The Committee was given an update on activity at the foodbank in October
and November. Over 644 people had used the service in South and East
Leeds. In the past week the food bank had run out of several main items.

A resident of Murton Close referred to a deputation that had previously been
brought before the Council regarding the closure of a ginnel. Despite
permission from the Secretary of State in 2004 for this closure to happen,
nothing had happened and there were continued problems with crime, anti-
social behaviour and drug dealing. It was reported that this matter would be
referred to the Communities Team to look into jointly with LASBT and the
police.

Issues with parking from Foundry Approach and the South Parkway.
Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held 7" September 2017 were
agreed as a correct record.
Matters Arising

Since the last meeting of the Community Committee, it was reported that
there had been a change to the political composition of the Community
Committee. It had therefore been proposed to make some changes to the
appointments made by the Community Committee at the beginning of the
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED - That the following changes be made to Inner East Community
Committee Appointments for 2017/18:

e Community Committee Champion, Children’s Services — Councillor S
Arif to replace Councillor C Dobson (Clir S Arif also to fulfil the
Corporate Parenting Board role)

e Children & Young People Sub-Group Chair — Councillor S Arif to
replace Councillor C Dobson.

e Seacroft Manston Cluster Representative — Councillor G Hyde to
replace Councillor C Dobson

e East North East Local Housing Advisory Panels — Councillor G Hyde to
replace Councillor C Dobson

e Advisory Sub Group — Councillor D Ragan to replace Councillor A
Khan.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018



Inclusive Growth workshops. It was reported that these would look to be
arranged in January or February 2018.

Leeds Transport Conversation update and Inner East transport update

Further to minute 37 of the meeting held 8" September 2016 and the
subsequent workshop held on 2@ November 2016, the Chief Officer
Highways & Transportation submitted an update report providing feedback
from the Transport Conversation and specifically the feedback from the Inner
East Community Committee and area, as well as a summary of the Leeds
wide transport proposals and development of a Leeds Transport Strategy.

Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation and Liz Hunter, West Yorkshire
Combined Authority were in attendance to update the Committee.

It was reported that the following had been highlighted during the previous
engagement process for the Inner East Area:

e Public transport provision — particularly bus services, facilities, local
connectivity and value for money

Facilities for cyclists

Rail services

Improved pedestrian links

Support for a tram system

Further issues highlighted included the following:

e One of the main elements of the strategy would be investment in the
public transport network. It was aimed to double bus usage by 2027.
This was supported by bus operators across the city and there would
be significant investment in the quality of bus vehicles across Leeds.

e There would be three new railway stations at Thorpe Park, Leeds

Bradford Airport and Millshaw.

There would be further park and ride sites.

Access to rail — improvements to accessibility to Crossgates station

Development of local transport hubs

Improvements pedestrian and cycle routes.

The A58 corridor

Further to comments and questions from Members, the following as
discussed:

e Disappointment with the level of funding for Inner East Leeds which
had higher levels of unemployment.

e The need for better connectivity across communities.

¢ New housing developments that don’t have easy access to public
transport links.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018



43

44

e The need for better value for money on bus a services — it could be
cheaper to use taxis.

e Public transport access to the hospitals was difficult.

e The need for localised bus services.

RESOLVED -
a) To note and feedback on the progression of the delivery plan for the
£173.5 million proposals.
b) WYCA inviting feedback on the network improvement and community
hub proposals.
c) To note the development of a longer term Leeds Transport Strategy.

Wellbeing Report - November 2017

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on
the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East CC.
the report noted the decisions regarding Wellbeing applications taken by
delegated authority since the last meeting and outlined new applications for
finding.

Neil Young, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to applications that had been received for
funding and the ongoing discussion regarding the distribution of Community
Infrastructure Levy monies.

RESOLVED -

1) To note the Wellbeing spend to date and the current balances for the
2017/18 financial year as outlined in Appendix 1 of the submitted report

2) To note new Wellbeing applications that have been received since the
date of the last community committee meeting and the intention to
undertake ward level consultation on these.

3) To note decisions taken on funding applications made by delegated
authority, in line with the agreed ‘minimum conditions’ as outlined in
paragraphs 9 to 17 of the report

4) To note the discussions to date regarding the allocation of Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in Inner East.

5) To approve a new Wellbeing application (point 6) for the 2017 Inner
East Youth Summit.

Community Committee Update Report - November 2017

Neil Young, Area Officer, presented an update report on the Inner East CC
work programme, including recent successes and challenges and ongoing
pieces of work. The report outlined follow up work undertaken since previous
workshops and the work of the Committee’s sub groups. Recent community
events were also featured.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018



45

e Harehills Festival

e Youth Activity Peer Inspections — There was to be a Youth Summit at
Chapel FM on 4t December 2017.

e Further to the successful bid for the Community Led Local
Development Fund, it was reported that arrangements were being
made to establish a Local Action Group.

e European Capital of Culture Bid — reference was made to the decision
regarding the legitimacy of the bid it was agreed that a letter be sent to
the local MEP on behalf of the Community Committee.

RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report and the comments made
during discussions

Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better
Conversations with Citizens

Further to minute 69 of the meeting held 23 March 2017, the Committee
considered the joint report of the Head of the Leeds Health & Care Plan and
the Head of Programme Delivery-System Integration, NHS Leeds CCGs
Partnership, which provided an overview of the progress made in shaping the
Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous conversation with the
Community Committee.

Thea Stein, Dr Yen Anderson, Rebecca Barwick and Gaynor Connor were in
attendance to make a presentation and answer Members’ questions.

The following issues were highlighted:

e The Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy underpinned all issues
relating to health including issues such as transport.

¢ The need to have better conversations with people and the approach to
achieving this.

e Getting people to use services correctly — avoiding unnecessary A&E
appointments, using pharmacies for advice.

e Getting services to work together in a more efficient way.

e The Leeds Health Care Plan — focusing on prevention, early start,
promoting physical activity, reduce drinking and smoking, self-
management and pro-active care.

e How to take health provision forward in communities.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

e The need for more medical centres and GP surgeries — potential use of
the old Shakespeare Primary School site.

e Development of neighbourhood teams which covered a variety of
services — GPs, Nurses, Therapists.

e The need to address high health inequalities in the Inner East Area.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018



e Getting the right geographical spread for neighbourhood teams. There
was a complexity of populace and demand. Local services needed to
be structured for local people.

RESOLVED -

a) To note the contents of the report and that the report will be used as
the basis for discussions during the informal workshop scheduled to
follow the Committee meeting

b) To support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with
citizens on the future of health and care.

c) To actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the
Leeds Plan and narrative to encourage feedback and comment.

d) To support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively
engage with their development in their communities.

46 Community Comment

The following matters were raised by Members of the public in relation to the
formal Committee reports:

e Transport links for the Aire Valley corridor — There was still an ambition
to do this and connect communities both to the north and south of the
river.

e Inclusion of Mental Health in the Leeds Health Care Plan.

e Reliability of buses from Cross Green to hospitals. This was being
monitored in conjunction with the bus operator.

47 Date and Time of next meeting

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday
22" March 2018 at 6.00 pm

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018



